

CALAVERAS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Matt Ospital, District Engineer

RE: Rich Gulch Waterline Replacement Project

DATE: August 27, 2026

Discussion:

The bid opening for the Rich Gulch Waterline Replacement Project was conducted today, August 27, 2026, at 10:00 a.m. The District received six bids for the project as follows:

Contractor	Base Bid *	Add. Alternate #1
Mozingo Construction	\$407,320.00	\$5,850.00
West Valley Construction	\$417,128.00	\$9,000.00
Mountain Cascade	\$498,866.00	\$5,400.00
K.W. Emerson	\$526,072.00	\$5,994.00
Ford Construction	\$545,802.00	\$7,200.00
Lawrence Backhoe Service	\$556,585.00	\$9,000.00

* The Specifications for this project state that award of contract will be made to the lowest responsible bidder based upon the base bid only.

Recommendation:

Based upon the attached bid summary, I hereby recommend CPUD award the Base Bid Contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Mozingo Construction, in the amount of \$407,320.

Attachment:
Rich Gulch Bid Summary

CALAVERAS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
RICH GULCH WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

BID SUMMARY

BID OPENING: AUGUST 27, 2026 at 10:00 A.M.

BASE BID:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QTY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		MOZINGO CONSTRUCTION		WEST VALLEY CONSTRUCTION		MOUNTAIN CASCADE		K.W. EMERSON		FORD CONSTRUCTION		LAWRENCE BACKHOE SERVICE	
				\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$37,665.00	\$37,665.00	\$23,396.00	\$23,396.00	\$37,170.00	\$37,170.00	\$64,649.00	\$64,649.00
2	Locate & Protect Existing Utilities	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$32,200.00	\$32,200.00	\$20,666.00	\$20,666.00	\$7,752.00	\$7,752.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,984.00	\$8,984.00
3	Sheeting, Shoring & Bracing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$24,600.00	\$24,600.00	\$6,506.00	\$6,506.00	\$3,807.00	\$3,807.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
4	16-inch Diameter DIP Waterline	LF	700	\$305.00	\$213,500.00	\$252.00	\$176,400.00	\$249.00	\$174,300.00	\$300.00	\$210,000.00	\$333.00	\$233,100.00	\$370.00	\$259,000.00	\$340.00	\$238,000.00
5	Connection to Existing Water Mains	EA	3	\$12,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$22,500.00	\$67,500.00	\$16,695.00	\$50,085.00	\$30,413.00	\$91,239.00	\$22,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$26,109.00	\$78,327.00
6	16-inch Diameter Gate Valve	EA	6	\$18,000.00	\$108,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$7,860.00	\$47,160.00	\$15,440.00	\$92,640.00	\$18,788.00	\$112,728.00	\$15,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$16,755.00	\$100,530.00
7	Blowoff Valve	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$12,600.00	\$12,600.00	\$41,689.00	\$41,689.00	\$16,561.00	\$16,561.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$24,077.00	\$24,077.00
8	Connection to Existing Water Service	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$923.00	\$1,846.00	\$3,545.00	\$7,090.00	\$2,980.00	\$5,960.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,370.50	\$8,741.00
9	Testing & Disinfection	LS	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$18,100.00	\$18,100.00	\$8,545.00	\$8,545.00	\$7,775.00	\$7,775.00	\$10,400.00	\$10,400.00	\$12,338.00	\$12,338.00
10	Pipeline Abandonment	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,130.00	\$1,130.00	\$10,435.00	\$10,435.00	\$9,631.00	\$9,631.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$7,944.00	\$7,944.00
11	2" Diameter Water Service	EA	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,760.00	\$8,760.00	\$9,497.00	\$9,497.00	\$8,143.00	\$8,143.00	\$14,800.00	\$14,800.00	\$8,741.00	\$8,741.00
12	Aggregate Base Rock Road	TN	46	\$40.00	\$1,840.00	\$70.00	\$3,220.00	\$42.00	\$1,932.00	\$88.00	\$4,048.00	\$130.00	\$5,980.00	\$42.00	\$1,932.00	\$49.00	\$2,254.00
BASE BID TOTALS:					\$418,340.00		\$407,320.00		\$417,128.00		\$498,866.00		\$526,072.00		\$545,802.00		\$556,585.00

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QTY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		MOZINGO CONSTRUCTION		WEST VALLEY CONSTRUCTION		MOUNTAIN CASCADE		K.W. EMERSON		FORD CONSTRUCTION		LAWRENCE BACKHOE SERVICE	
				\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL	\$/UNIT	TOTAL
1	16-inch Diameter DIP Waterline	LF	18	\$305.00	\$5,490.00	\$325.00	\$5,850.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$333.00	\$5,994.00	\$400.00	\$7,200.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1 TOTALS:					\$5,490.00		\$5,850.00		\$9,000.00		\$5,400.00		\$5,994.00		\$7,200.00		\$9,000.00